This instrument prepared by and after recording return to:

Magali Matarazzi Department of Law City of Chicago Room 600 121 North LaSalle Street Chicago, Illinois 60602



Doc#: 0635309021 Fee: \$60.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 12/19/2006 10:47 AM Pg: 1 of 19



THIS MORTGAGE, SECURITY AND RECAPTURE AGREEMENT, INCLUDING RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS FOR AFFORDABLE FOR SALE UNITS ("this Mortgage") is made as of this 10th day of November, 2006 from Martin McCarthy ("Mortgagor"), to the CITY OF CHICAGO, an Illinois municipal corporation, having its principal office at City Hall, 121 N. La Salle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60602 (the "City" or "Mortgagee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Mortgagor is on the date hereof purchasing from the Initial Seller (i) that certain real property legally described on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and a single family home or townhome located thereon, or (ii) that certain condominium unit as described on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the property described or <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto is hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Home</u>") (certain terms used herein and not otherwise defined are defined on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto); and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor is purchasing the Home for the Purchase Price based on the Base Purchase Price plus upgrades, if any; and

WHEREAS, the City's TIF Contribution was conditioned upon, among other things, the requirement that the Home be subject to the Affordability Requirements that shall be imposed as encumbrances and as covenants running with the land; and

WHEREAS, the Affordability Requirements are necessary to implement certain requirements of the Tax Increment Allocation Redevelopment Act, 65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-1 et seq., and the City's TIF Affordability Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the Affordability Requirements require that, among other things, with respect to the initial sale of the Home, with respect to which this Mortgage is being

19095

Mt331

ACO664352

granted, and (unless Mortgagor is permitted and elects to repay to the City the City Subsidy Recapture Amount) with respect to each subsequent resale of the Home thereafter during the Recapture Period, such Home may be sold only to a Qualified Household at an Affordable Price; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor's household is a Qualified Household and the Purchase Price is an Affordable Price; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that the Base Purchase Price is less than the fair market price for the Home by an amount equal to the City Subsidy Amount, a evidenced by contemporaneous or projected sales of comparable units; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor is able to purchase the Home for less than its fair market value because of the City's TIF Contribution, which has subsidized a portion of the construction costs of the Home, and because of the imposition of the Affordability Requirements pursuant to this Mortgage; and

WHEREAS, but for the City's TIF Contribution, and the City's imposition of the Affordability Requirements, Mortgagor would have been unable to purchase the Home for an Affordable Price; and

WHEREAS, the City has required Mortgagor to execute this Mortgage in order to both (a) impose the Affordability Requirements upon the Mortgaged Property and give notice of the Affordability Requirements to Mortgagor, to any subsequent purchaser of the Home, and to any lender having a mortgage secured by the Home, and (b) to secure the recapture payment described in Article III and Mortgagor's other obligations under this Mortgage; and

WHEREAS, in consideration of the City's TIF Contribution, the benefits accruing to Mortgagor as a result of its purchase of the Home for an Affordable Price, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor has executed and delivered to the City this Mortgage;

NOW, THEREFORE, to secure the performance and observance by Mcitgagor of all the terms, covenants and conditions described in this Mortgage, and in order to charge the properties, interests and rights hereinafter described with such consideration, Mortgagor has executed and delivered this Mortgage and does hereby grant, convey, assign, mortgage, grant a security interest in, and confirm unto Mortgagee and its successors and assigns forever, all of the following described property (which is hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Mortgaged Property"):

- (A) The Home, and all easements, rights, interests and appurtenances thereto, including, without limitation, any deeded, reserved or assigned parking area or storage space and any interest in common elements and limited common elements;
 - (B) All structures and improvements of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter

situated within or comprising a part of the Home, including, without limitation, all fixtures of every kind and nature whatsoever which are or shall be attached to said buildings, structures or improvements, and now or hereafter owned by Mortgagor, including all extensions, additions, improvements, betterments, renewals and replacements of any of the foregoing ("Improvements");

- (C) All rents and issues of the Home and Improvements from time to time and all of the estate, right, title, interest, property, possession, claim and demand at law, as well as in equity of Mortgagor, in and to the same;
- Mortgages, its successors and assigns, to its own proper use, benefit and advantage forever, subject, however, to the terms, covenants and conditions herein;

WITHOUT limitation of the foregoing, Mortgagor hereby further grants unto Mortgagee, pursuant to the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Illinois, a security interest in all of the above-described property, which are or are to become fixtures.

THIS MORTGAGE IS GIVEN TO SECURE: (a) amounts which may become due and payable pursuant to this Mortgage, and (b) performance of each and every one of the other covenants, conditions and agreements contained in the this Mortgage, and in any other agreement, document or instrument to which reference is expressly made in the Mortgage.

ARTICLE I

INCORPORATION OF RECITALS

The recitals set forth above constitute an integral part of the Mortgage and are hereby incorporated herein by this reference with the same force and affect as if set forth herein as agreements of the parties.

ARTICLE II

COVENANTS, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

Mortgagor covenants and agrees with Mortgagee that at all times during the Recapture Period:

2.01 <u>Taxes and Assessments</u>. (a) Mortgagor will pay when due all general taxes and assessments (including, without limitation, any condominium or homeowner's association assessments, if applicable), special assessments, water charges and all of the charges against the Mortgaged Property and shall, upon written request, furnish to Mortgagee receipts evidencing payment thereof, provided that Mortgagor, in good faith and with reasonable diligence, may contest the validity or amount of any such taxes,

assessments or charges, provided that during any such contest the enforcement of the lien of such taxes, assessments or charges is stayed.

- (b) Mortgagor will not suffer (unless bonded or insured over) any mechanic's, laborer's, materialmen's, or statutory lien to remain outstanding upon any of the Mortgaged Property. Mortgagor may contest such lien, provided that Mortgagor shall first post a bond in the amount of the contested lien, or provide title insurance over such contested lien, and further provided that Mortgagor shall diligently prosecute the contested lien and cause the removal of the same.
- insured (or shall use reasonable efforts to cause the condominium or homeowner's association, as applicable, to keep insured such parts of the Mortgaged Property as may be required to be it sured by such association under the applicable declaration) in such amounts and against such risks as required of Mortgagor by the Senior Lender, paying the premiums for said insurance as they become due. Policies of insurance shall name Mortgagee as an additional insured. All policies of insurance shall provide that the same shall not be canceled, except upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to Mortgagee.
- 2.03 <u>Maintenance of the Property</u>. (a) Mortgagor shall preserve and maintain the Mortgaged Property in good condition and repair, will not commit or suffer any waste thereof, and will keep the same in a clean, orderly and attractive condition. Mortgagor shall not do or suffer to be done anything which will increase the risk of fire or other hazard to the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof.
- (b) If the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof is damaged by fire or any other cause, Mortgagor will immediately give written notice of the same to Mortgagee.
- (c) Mortgagee or its representatives shall have the right to inspect the Mortgaged Property to assure compliance with the terms of this Mortgage.
- (d) Mortgagor shall promptly comply, and cause the Mortgagod Property to comply, with all present and future laws, ordinances, orders, rules and regulations and other requirements of any governmental authority affecting the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof and with all instruments and documents of record or otherwise affecting the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof.
- (e) If all or any part of the Mortgaged Property shall be damaged by fire or other casualty, Mortgagor (subject to the rights of the Board of Managers of the condominium or homeowner's association, if applicable, with respect to any proceeds applicable to common elements or limited common elements), will promptly restore the Mortgaged Property to the equivalent of its condition prior to the casualty, to the extent of any insurance proceeds made available to Mortgagor for that purpose.

- 2.04 <u>Subordination</u>. This Mortgage shall be subject and subordinate in all respects to the Senior Mortgage, if any, <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the maximum amount of indebtedness (including indebtedness attributable to protective advances made by the Senior Lender or other amounts secured under the terms of the Senior Mortgage) that shall be superior to the lien of this Mortgage shall in no instance and at no time exceed 100% of the Purchase Price plus the City Subsidy Amount. Any refinancing of the Senior Mortgage permitted under this <u>Section 2.04</u>, however, will also be deemed a Senior Mortgage for purposes of the subordination set forth in this <u>Section 2.04</u>.
- 2 05 Income Eligibility. Mortgagor represents and warrants to Mortgagee that Mortgagor's household income, as of the time of Mortgagor's execution of its purchase contract for the Mortgaged Property, met the income eligibility requirements established by the City applicable to a purchaser of the Home, as set forth in the definition of Oualified Household on **Exhibit B** hereto.

ARTICLE III

RECAPTURE OF CITY SUBSIDY PROVISIONS

- 3.01 <u>Acknowledgment of City Subsidy</u>. Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that the City has subsidized a portion of the costs of construction of the Home in the amount of the City Subsidy Amount, resulting in Mortgagor's purchase of the Home at an Affordable Price.
- 3.02 Primary Residence; No Leasing. Mortga gor covenants to the City that during the Recapture Period, it shall own and use the Mortga ged Property as its primary residence (and the primary residence of Mortgagor's Qualified Household) as long as Mortgagor owns the Mortgaged Property. Mortgagor covenants that during the Recapture Period, it will not lease the Mortgaged Property to any person or let any other person to occupy or use the property without the prior written content of the City, which shall be in the City's reasonable discretion, and which, if granted, will require that the total amount payable by any tenant household not exceed the amount set forth to qualify such housing as "affordable housing" as defined in the Illinois Affordable Yousing Act, 310 ILCS 65/1 et seq.
- 3.03 Permitted Transfers. Mortgagor covenants that during the Recapture Period, it shall not sell or otherwise directly or indirectly transfer ownership of the Mortgaged Property, except (a) to a Qualified Household, (b) for an Affordable Price, and provided that (c) the Qualified Household executes a mortgage, security and recapture agreement in similar form to this Mortgage, if such resale Affordable Price is below the market price, as reasonably determined by the City's Department of Housing. Any transfer of ownership (x) resulting from Mortgagor's death and occurring pursuant to (i) the terms of a written land trust, personal trust or will, or (ii) state intestacy law, (y) to a spouse or member of Mortgagor's Qualified Household, or (z) that simply consists of Mortgagor's transfer of the Home into a land trust or personal trust of which Mortgagor is the sole beneficiary and holder of power of direction, as applicable, shall not be subject to the

foregoing transfer restriction, provided, however, that the transferee in any such transfer shall be bound by all of the affordable housing covenants contained in this Mortgage. If Mortgagor attempts or purports to transfer the Mortgaged Property to a transferee in violation of any one or more of the conditions in clauses (a), (b) and (c), such attempted or purported transfer shall be a violation of the Affordability Requirements, and shall constitute an immediate Event of Default under Section 4.01(a).

- 3.04 <u>Right to Request Waiver or Modification</u>. The Affordability Requirements in this Article III may be waived or modified in writing by the City, upon a showing of undue hardship or changed circumstances that would make the enforcement of such covenants prequitable or impractical, as determined by the City in its sole discretion.
- 3.05 Approval of Transfer and Release of Mortgage. Upon either (a) a permitted transfer described in Section 3.03, or (b) a transfer accompanied by a repayment of the City Subsidy Recapture Amount in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage, the City will, upon ten (10) business days prior written notice, execute and deliver a "Certificate of Transfer" confirming that such transfer is a permitted transfer hereunder and effective to deliver legal title to the transferee. In addition, within thirty (30) days of receipt of a written request from Mortgagor, Mortgagee shall execute a release of the Mortgage in recordable form.
- 3.06 REASONABLE RESTRAINT ON ALIENATION. MORTGAGOR ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT TO THE EXTENT THE AFFORDABILITY REQUIREMENTS, ANY FAING IN THIS ARTICLE III, OR ANY OTHER PROVISION IN THIS MORTGAGE COULD BE DEEMED A RESTRAINT ON ALIENATION, THAT ANY SUCH RESTRAINT (A) IS REASONABLE, (B) IS, AS EXPLAINED IN THE RECUEALS, SUPPORTED BY ADEQUATE CONSIDERATION, (C) IS NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE CITY'S PUBLIC POLICY OBJECTIVE OF DEVELOPING AND MAINTAINING LOW-INCOME AND VERY LOW-INCOME HOUSING, (D) SHOULD BE ENFORCED AS WRITTEN, AND (E) WAS A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT TO THE CITY'S INITIAL DECISION TO PROVIDE THE TIF CONTRIBUTION, WHICH HAS ENABLED MORTGAGOR TO BUY THE HOME FOR THE PURCHASE PRICE, WHICH IS MATERIALLY BELOW THE FAIR MARKET VALUE PRICE. MORTGAGOR, THEREFORE, KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, WAIVES THE RIGHT TO RAISE ANY DEFENSE TO THE ENFORCEMENT OF THE AFFORDABILITY REQUIREMENTS, WHETHER AT LAW OR IN EQUITY.

ARTICLE IV

DEFAULT

- 4.01 Events of Default. The terms "Event of Default" or "Events of Default", wherever used in the Mortgage, shall mean any one or more of the following events:
- (a) A failure by Mortgagor to comply with any of the Affordability Requirements set forth in under Section 3.02 or 3.03;
- (b) Failure by Mortgagor to duly observe or perform any other material term, covenant, covenion, or agreement in the Mortgage after the expiration of the applicable cure periods provided in Section 4.02; or
- (c) A detach continuing beyond all applicable cure periods under the Senior Mortgage and permitting foreclosure thereunder.
- 4.02 <u>City Remedies</u>. The City shall have the following remedies depending on the nature and timing of the Event of Default.
- (a) Recapture Payment Event. If an Event of Default occurs under Section 4.01(a) prior to the Recapture Period expiration, any purported lease, direct or indirect sale or transfer of ownership, or mortgaging of the Mortgaged Property shall make the City entitled to the specific enforcement of the Affordability Requirements and any other remedies available under this Mortgage. The City in its sole discretion, and in lieu of its specific enforcement of the Affordability Requirements, may elect to require payment of the City Subsidy Recapture Amount (as defined below) in the event that the City determines that specific enforcement of the Affordability Requirements is impractical or inappropriate. If Mortgagor pays to the City the City Subsidy Recapture Amount, then the City shall have no other remedy with respect to such Event of Default and shall be obligated to execute and deliver a release of this Mortgage in recordable form and the transferee shall not be bound by any Affordability Requirements or otherwise required to execute and deliver any mortgage in favor of the City.

The "<u>City Subsidy Recapture Amount</u>" shall be an amount equal to the City Subsidy Amount plus simple, non-compounding interest on such amount at the rate of one percent (1.0%) per annum (assuming twelve 30 day months) calculated from the date of this Mortgage to the date of the Recapture Payment Event.

For example, if (a) this Mortgage was dated January 1, 2002, (b) the date of the Recapture Payment Event was July 1, 2008, and (c) the City Subsidy Amount was \$20,000, then (i) the interest on the City Subsidy Amount would be \$1,300 (\$200/year for 6 years, plus \$100 for one half-year), and (ii) the City Subsidy Recapture Amount would be \$21,300 (\$20,000 plus \$1,300).

0635309021 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- (b) If an Event of Default occurs under Section 4.02 or Section 4.03 and such default involves a failure to make timely payment of any amount due and secured by this Mortgage or the Senior Mortgage and such failure is not cured within ten (10) days of the Mortgagee's delivery of written notice of such failure to Mortgagor (a "Monetary Event of Default"), then Mortgagee shall be entitled to immediately: (i) declare the City Subsidy Recapture Amount immediately due and payable (with such Monetary Event of Default date being also being deemed a Recapture Payment Event for purposes of computing such amount); and (ii) exercise any other remedies available under this Mortgage (including, without limitation, specific enforcement of the Affordability Requirements any time prior to the end of the Recapture Period of this Mortgage), in either instance without further notice or demand.
- (c) If Mortgagor fails to perform any other obligation required under this Mortgage not described in Section 4.02 and such failure is not cured within sixty (60) days of the Mortgagor's delivery of written notice of such failure to Mortgagor, Mortgagee shall be ensided to immediately: (i) declare the City Subsidy Recapture Amount immediately due and payable (with such non-monetary Event of Default date being also being deemed a Recapture Payment Event for purposes of computing such amount); and (ii) exercise any other remedies available under this Mortgage (including, without limitation, specific enforcement of the Affordability Requirements any time prior to the end of the Recapture Period of the Mortgago, in either instance without further notice or demand. In the event such default cannot reasonably be cured within such sixty (60) day period, however, and if Mortgagor has commenced efforts to cure such default, then the time to cure shall be extended so long as said party diligently continues to cure such default.
- (d) If an event of default occurs under the Senior I ender's security documents (after the giving of any applicable notice and lapse of any applicable cure period, if any) and the Senior Lender commences efforts to foreclose its mor eage (or obtain a deed-in-lieu-of-foreclosure), obtain appointment of a receiver for the Mortgaged Property, or obtain possession of the Mortgaged Property, such event of default shall (notwithstanding anything in this Section 4.02 to the contrary) constitute an immediate Event of Default under this Mortgage and the Mortgagee shall be entitled to immediately: (i) declare the City Subsidy Recapture Amount immediately due and payable (with such commencement date being also deemed a Recapture Payment Event for purposec of computing the City Subsidy Recapture Amount); and (ii) exercise any other remedies available under this Mortgage, in either instance without further notice or demand.
- 4.03 Other Remedies. (a) If any amounts due under and secured by this Mortgage shall become due, whether by acceleration or otherwise, Mortgagee shall have the right to foreclose the lien hereof for such indebtedness or part thereof. This Mortgage and the right of foreclosure hereunder shall not be impaired or exhausted by any foreclosure of the Senior Mortgage, and may be foreclosed successively and in parts, until all of the Mortgaged Property has been foreclosed against. In any such foreclosure, or upon the enforcement of any other remedy of Mortgagee, there shall be allowed and included as additional indebtedness all expenditures and expenses which may be paid or

incurred by or on behalf of Mortgagee for reasonable attorneys' fees, appraisers' fees, outlays for documentary and expert evidence, stenographers' charges, publication costs, and costs involved in title insurance and title examinations. All expenditures and expenses of the nature in this Section 4.03 mentioned, and such expenses and fees as may be incurred in the protection of the Mortgaged Property and the maintenance of the lien of this Mortgage, including the reasonable fees of any attorney employed by Mortgagee in any litigation or proceeding affecting this Mortgage, or the Mortgaged Property, including probate and bankruptcy proceedings, or in preparation for the commencement or defense of any proceeding or threatened suit or proceeding, shall be immediately due and payable by Mortgagor, with interest thereon at the lesser of the highest rate permitted by law or lifteen percent (15%) per annum, and shall be secured by this Mortgage. The proceeds of any foreclosure sale of the Mortgaged Property shall be distributed and applied in the following order of priority: (i) on account of all costs and expenses incidental to the re-eclosure proceedings, including all such items as are mentioned in this section; (ii) repayment of the indebtedness owed to the Senior Lender, subject to the limitation in Section 2.34; (iii) repayment of any other amounts due under this Mortgage; and (iv) payment of any remaining amounts due to Mortgagor, its successors or assigns, as their rights may appear.

- appraisement, valuation, stay, extension or exemption laws, or any so-called "Moratorium Laws", now existing or hereafter enacted, in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement or foreclosure of this Mortgage, but hereby waives the benefit of such laws. Mortgagor, for itself and all who may claim through or under it, waives any and all right to have the property and estates comprising the Mortgaged Property marshaled upon any foreclosure of the lien hereof, and agrees that any court having jurisdiction to foreclose such lien may order the Mortgaged Property sold as an entirety. To the extent permitted by law, Mortgagor hereby waives any and all rights of recomption from sale under any order or decree of foreclosure of this Mortgage on such Mortgagor's behalf and on behalf of each and every person, except decree or judgment creditors of Mortgagor, acquiring any interest in or title to the Mortgaged Property subsequent to the date of this Mortgage.
- (c) Upon any other entering upon or taking of possession of the Mortgaged Property after the occurrence of an Event of Default and the expiration of the applicable cure period and other than by means of a foreclosure, Mortgagee, subject to the rights of the Senior Lender, may hold, use, manage and control the Mortgaged Property and, from time to time (i) make all necessary and proper maintenance, repairs, renewals, replacements, additions, betterments and improvements thereto and thereon and purchase or otherwise acquire additional fixtures, personalty and other property required in connection therewith; (ii) insure or keep the Mortgaged Property insured; (iii) manage the Mortgaged Property and exercise all the rights and powers of Mortgagor to the same extent as Mortgagor could in its own name or otherwise with respect to the same; and (iv) enter into any and all agreements with respect to the exercise by others of any of the powers herein granted to Mortgagee, all as Mortgagee from time to time may reasonably determine to be to its best advantage. Mortgagee may collect and receive all the rents, issues, profits and revenues of the same, including those past due as well as those

0635309021 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

accruing thereafter, and, after deducting to the extent reasonable: (aa) expenses of taking, holding and managing the Mortgaged Property (including compensation for the services of all persons employed for such purposes); (bb) the cost of all such maintenance, repairs, renewals, replacements, additions, betterments, improvements and purchases and acquisitions; (cc) the cost of such insurance; (dd) such taxes, assessments and other similar charges as Mortgagee may determine to pay; (ee) other proper charges upon the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof; and (ff) the reasonable compensation, expenses and disbursements of the attorneys and agents of Mortgagee, shall apply the remainder to the payment of amounts due under this Mortgage. The balance of such funds, if any, after payment in full, of all of the aforesaid amounts shall be paid to Mortgagor.

- (d) Mortgagee may also seek specific performance or injunctive relief in order to enforce the provisions of this Mortgage.
- 4.04 <u>Receiver</u>. Subject to the rights of the Senior Lender, if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing after an applicable cure period has expired, Mortgagee, upon application to a court of competent jurisdiction, shall be entitled to the appointment of a receiver to take possession of and to operate the Mortgaged Property and to collect and apply the reads, issues, profits and revenues thereof. The receiver shall otherwise have all of the rights and powers to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 4.05 <u>Purchase by Mortgagee</u>. Upon any foreclosure sale, Mortgagee may bid for and purchase the Mortgaged Property and chall be entitled to apply all or any part the City Subsidy Recapture Amount and other amounts due under and secured by this Mortgage as a credit to the purchase price.
- 4.06 <u>Remedies Cumulative</u>. No right, power or remedy conferred upon or reserved to Mortgagee by this Mortgage is intended to be exclusive of any other right, power or remedy, but each and every right, power and remedy shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to any other right, power and remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law, in equity or by statute.
- 4.07 <u>Waiver</u>. No delay or omission of Mortgagee to exercise any right, power or remedy accruing upon any Event of Default shall exhaust or impair any such right, power or remedy or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such Event of Default or acquiescence therein; and every right, power and remedy given by this Mortgage to Mortgagee may be exercised from time to time as often as may be deemed expedient by Mortgagee. No consent or waiver, expressed or implied, by Mortgagee to or of any breach or Event of Default by Mortgagor in the performance of its obligations hereunder shall be deemed or construed to be a consent or waiver to or of any other breach or Event of Default in the performance of the same or any other obligations of Mortgagor hereunder. Failure on the part of Mortgagee to complain of any act or failure to act or to declare an Event of Default, irrespective of how long such failure continues, shall not constitute a waiver by Mortgagee of its rights hereunder or impair any rights, powers or remedies on account of any breach or default by Mortgagor.

0635309021 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ARTICLE V

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- 5.01 <u>Successors and Assigns</u> This Mortgage shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Mortgagor and Mortgagee and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns. Whenever a reference is made in this Mortgage to Mortgagor or to Mortgagee, such reference shall be deemed to include a reference to legal representatives, successors and assigns of Mortgagor or Mortgagee, as applicable.
- 5.02 Terminology. All personal pronouns used in this Mortgage, whether used in the mascuine, feminine or neuter gender, shall include all other genders; the singular shall include the plural, and vice versa. Titles and sections are for convenience only and neither limit nor amplify the provisions of this Mortgage, and all references herein to articles, sections or paragraphs of this Mortgage unless specific reference is made to such articles, sections or paragraphs of another document or instrument.
- 5.03 Severability. If any provision of this Mortgage or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Mortgage and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby and shall be enforced to the extent permitted by law.
- 5.04 Security Agreement. This Mortgage shall be construed as a "Security Agreement" within the meaning of and shall create a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted by the State of Illinois with respect to any part of the Mortgaged Property which constitutes fixtures. Mortgage shall have all the rights with respect to such fixtures afforded to it by said Uniform Commercial Code in addition to, but not in limitation of, the other rights afforded Mortgagee by this Mortgage or any other agreement.
- 5.05 <u>Modification</u>. No change, amendment, modification, cancellation or discharge hereof, or of any part hereof, shall be valid unless in writing and signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors and assigns. Mortgagor shall have no right to convey the Home into a land trust without obtaining the prior written consent of the City.
- 5.06 No Merger. It being the desire and intention of the parties that this Mortgage and the lien hereof do not merge in fee simple title to the Mortgaged Property, it is hereby understood and agreed that should Mortgagee acquire any additional or other interests in or to said property or the ownership thereof, then, unless a contrary interest is manifested by Mortgagee as evidenced by an appropriate document duly recorded, this Mortgage and the lien hereof shall not merge in the fee simple title, toward the end that this Mortgage may be foreclosed as if owned by a stranger to the fee simple title.
- 5.07 <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Mortgage shall be interpreted, construed and enforced under the laws of the State of Illinois, without regard to its conflict of laws

0635309021 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

principles.

5.08 Administration. All consents, approvals, modifications, waivers, adjustments or other actions of the City described herein shall be made in writing by the City, acting through its Department of Housing, or any successor department thereto. All notices, requests, or other communications to the City hereunder shall be made to the Department of Housing at the following address: 33 N. LaSalle Street, 2nd Floor, Attention: Commissioner.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Mortgage to be NL the day

OF COOK COUNTY CLOTH'S OFFICE executed as of the day and year first above written.

0635309021 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COOK)
()
I, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that MW 10 McCarr to the as the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and being first duly sworn by me acknowledged that she signed and delivered the
said instrument as her free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
* as permared man
Given under my hand and notarial seal this 6 day of
11 1 1 1 2 2001
OFFICIAL SEAL" OFFICIAL SEAL"
OFFICIAL SERVE OFFICIAL SERVE BRENDA KRASUSKI BRENDA BRENDA KRASUSKI BRENDA BREND
1 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
Notary Public State of Illinois
My commission expires
40*
9
4
$O_{\mathcal{E}_{\alpha}}$

0635309021 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COP

Exhibit A to Recapture Mortgage

Legal Description

PARCEL 1: UNIT 102 IN THE 1244 SOUTH BLUE ISLAND CONDOMINIUMS (AS HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED) TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS, WHICH UNIT AND COMMON ELEMENTS ARE COMPRISED OF:

(A) THE LEASEHOLD ESTATE (SAID LEASEHOLD BEING DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 1.C. OF THE ALTA LEASEHOLD ENDORSEMENT(S) ATTACHED HERETO), CREATED BY THE INSTRUMENT HEREIN REFERRED TO AS THE LEASE, EXECUTED BY: CHICAGO HOUSING AUTHORITY, AS LESSOR, AND RS HOMES I LLC, AS LESSEE, DATED AS OF MAY 1, 2005, WHICH LE/SF WAS RECORDED JUNE 6, 2005 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0515727101, WHICH LEASE, AS AVENDED, DEMISES THE LAND (AS HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED IN 1(B) BELOW) FOR A TERM OF 15 YEARS (EXCEPT THE BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS ON THE LAND);

(B) OWNERSHIP OF THE BUILDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED ON THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND: LOT 54 IN PLAT 2 ROOSEVELT SQUARE SUBDIVISION, A RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 5, 7, AND PART OF 8 OF HENRY WALLER'S SUBDIVISION, PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT A-2 TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0611010017, IN COOK COUNTY ALLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO THE USE OF P-1244-D, A LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT, AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM AFORESAID.

Common Address:

1244 South Blue Island Avenue, Unit 102, Chicago, Illinois 60608

Permanent Index Number(s):

et prop 17-20-207-054-0000 (affects sul ject property and other land for 2005

and beyond)

0635309021 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit B to Recapture Mortgage

Definitions

"Affordability Requirements" shall mean the affordability requirements contained in Sections 3.02 and 3.03 hereof.

"Affordable Price" shall mean an amount less than or equal to the price at which Monthly Homeownership Costs for the Home would total not more than 30% of household income for a household with a family size equal to the product of 1.5 multiplied by the number of bedrooms in the Home whose income is the maximum amount allowable rich such household to be a Qualified Household.

"Base Purchase Price" shall mean \$189,882.00, being the amount of the Purchase Price exclusive of upgrades

"City Subsidy Amount" s'ial mean \$ 57,369.00, constituting the difference between the market value of the Hone 2, the time of its initial purchase (based on appraisals, comparable sales or similar evidence as shall be acceptable to the Department of Housing) and the Base Purchase Price.

"City Subsidy Recapture Amount" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 4.02 hereof.

"Closing Date" shall mean the date of execution criths Mortgage.

"Home" shall have the meaning set forth in the recitals hereto.

"Initial Seller" shall mean RS Homes I LLC.

"Monthly Homeownership Costs" shall mean the sum of the following estimated amounts:

- (i) monthly principal and interest payments on a 30-year fixed rate purchase money mortgage in the amount of 95% of the purchase price, bearing interest at a rate equal to the prevailing rate as published in the <u>Chicago Tribune</u> (or posted on the internet website maintained by the <u>Chicago Tribune</u>) as of the date of calculation of Monthly Homeownership Costs, rounded up to the nearest 1/4,
- (ii) annual estimated real property taxes, divided by 12,
- (iii) annual insurance premiums, divided by 12, for homeowners' insurance in the amount of the replacement value of the Home, and
- (iv) monthly condominium assessment payments or similar homeowner's association payments, if applicable.

0635309021 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

"<u>Purchase Price</u>" shall mean \$ 189,882.00, being the sum of the Base Purchase Price plus upgrades.

"Recapture Period" shall mean for the period commencing on the Closing Date and ending upon the 30th anniversary of the Closing Date.

"Qualified Household" shall mean a single person, family or unrelated persons living together whose adjusted income is not more than [between 80% and 100%] of the Chicago area median income, adjusted for family size, as such adjusted income and Chicago area median income are determined from time to time by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for purposes of Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937. As of the Closing Date, such income limitations are as follows:

# of Persons In Household	[80% of AMI]	[100% of AMI]
	\$41,700	\$52,800
$\frac{1}{2}$	\$47,700	\$60,300
3	\$53,650	\$67,900
4	\$59,600	\$75,400
5	\$64 350	\$81,400
6	\$69,159	\$87,500
7	\$73,900	\$93,500
8	\$78,650	\$99,500

"Senior Lender" shall mean South Central Bank, Lein; the mortgagee under the Senior Mortgage.

"Senior Mortgage" shall mean that certain mortgage dated as of November 10, 2006 between Mortgagor and the Senior Lender, recorded with the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois on 2550920 as document to secure indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$189 88000.

"<u>TIF Contribution</u>" shall mean a contribution by the City of tax increment financing funds towards payment of a portion of the construction costs of the Home.

EXHIBIT TO MORTGAGE REVENUE BOND MORTGAGES ATTACHMENT

Rider to Security Instrument for Conventional Single Family Mortgage Revenue Bond Program

RIDER TO SECURITY INSTRUMENT

(Conventional Loans)

This Rider is made this day of Necessario, 20 6, and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or other Security Instrument (the "Security Instrument") dated of even date, given by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note (the "Note") to MARTIN MELARTHY (together with its successors and assigns, the "Lender") and covering the property described in the Security Instrument (the "Property") and located at:

(property address)

The provisions of this Rider shall prevail notwithstanding any contrary provisions in the Note, or Security Instrument, or any other instrument which evidences the obligations secured by the Security Instrument.

Borrower agrees that Lender, at any time and without prior notice, may declare an event of default under the Security Instrument and accelerate all payments due under the Security Instrument and the Note under the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Failure to Occupy. Borrower agrees that Lender may declare an event of default under the Security Instrument and accelerate all payments due under the Security Instrument and the Note if Borrower fails to occupy the Property without prior written consent of Lender.
- 2. <u>Notice of Misrepresentation</u>. Borrower understand that Lep der has relied upon statements provided by the Borrower contained in the documents provided by Borrower in support of the loan application in the processing, financing and granting of this loan.

Upon discovery of fraud or misrepresentation by Borrower with respect to any information provided by Borrower in the loan application or other documents executed in connection with the Note and Security Instrument, or if Borrower omits or misrepresents a first that is material with respect to the provisions of Section 143 of Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, in an application for the loan secured by the Security Instrument, Lender, in its sole discretion, by written notice to Borrower, may declare all obligations secured by the Security Instrument and all obligations payable under the Note immediately due and payable and exercise any other remedy allowed by law or provided by the Security Instrument.

Borrower shall notify Lender promptly in writing of any transaction or event which may give rise to such a right of acceleration. Borrower shall pay to Lender all damages sustained by reason of the breach of the covenant of notice set forth above or by reason of such fraud or misrepresentation.

11/10/2006 10:32 FAX 312 421 6608 FFICIAL COPY

3. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is not a natural person) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of this Security Instrument. Lender also shall not exercise this option if: (a) Borrower causes to be submitted to Lender information required to evaluate the intended transferee as if a new loan were being made to the transferee; (b) the transferee is not ineligible under the terms of this Rider to assume the obligations of the Borrower under the Note and Security Instrument, and (c) Lender reasonably determines that Lender's security will not be impaired by the loan assumption and that the risk of a breach of any coveragnt or agreement in the Note or the Security Instrument is acceptable to Lender.

To the extent permitted by applicable law, Lender may charge a reasonable fee as a condition to Lender's consent to the loan assumption. Lender may also require the transferee to sign an assumption agreement that is acceptable to Lender and that obligates the transferee to keep all the promises and agreements made in the Note and in the Security Instrument. Borrower will continue to be obligated under the Note and the Security Instrument unless Lender releases Borrower in writing.

If Lender exercises the option to require immediate payment in full, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If For ower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remodies permitted by the Note or by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

- 4. Restrictions on Transfer of Property. As long as this Security Instrument related to the Note is backing a Freddie Mac mortgage backed security held by the Trustee for the mortgage revenue bonds issued by the City of Chicago (the "Agency"), the unpaid principal balance of the Note may be declared immediately due and payable if all or part of the Property is sold or otherwise transferred by Borrower to a purchaser or other transferee, other than to a purchaser or transferee permitted under applicable federal law:
 - (a) who cannot reasonably be expected to occupy the Property as a principal residence within a reasonable time after the sale or transfer, 11 as provided in Section 143(c) and (i)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; or
 - (b) who has had a present ownership interest in a principal residence during any part of the three-year period ending on the date of the sale or transfer, all as provided in Section 143(d) and (i)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (except that the words "100 percent" shall be substituted for the words "95 percent or more" where the latter appears in Section 143(d)(1); or
 - (c) at an acquisition cost which is greater than 90 percent of the average area purchase price (greater than 110 percent for targeted area residences), all as provided in Section 143(e) and (i)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended; or

`_

(d) whose family income exceeds that established by the Agency pursuant to Section 143 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, in effect on the date of sale or transfer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Rider to Security Instrument.

